

Case No. 16-3522

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ASHTON WHITAKER,  
a minor, by his mother and  
next friend,  
MELISSA WHITAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
NO. 1 BOARD OF EDUCATION and  
SUE SAVAGLIO-JARVIS,  
in her official capacity as  
Superintendent of the Kenosha  
Unified School District No.1,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 16-CV-943  
The Honorable Judge Pamela Pepper

---

**KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD OF EDUCATION AND  
SUE SAVAGLIO-JARVIS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Ronald S. Stadler (counsel of record)  
MALLERY & ZIMMERMAN, S.C.  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
731 North Jackson Street, Suite 900  
Milwaukee Wisconsin 53202-4697  
(414-271-2424)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF STATED A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER TITLE IX OR THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....2

    A. Title IX Prohibits Discrimination Based Upon Sex, Not Gender, Not Transgender, and Not Other Aspects of Gender Identity.....3

        1. Title IX Does Not Extend Its Anti-Discrimination Protections Beyond Sex, i.e., Being Male Or Female.....3

        2. The Fact That “Sex” Discrimination Encompasses Same-Sex Discrimination Does Not Mean That “Sex” Can Be Expanded To Encompass Gender Identity.....5

        3. Sex-Stereotyping Is “But-For Sex” Discrimination, And It Offers Protection To Transgender Men And Women, But Only To The Extent The Discrimination Is “But-For” Their Sex, Not Their Gender.....6

        4. *Ulane’s* Distinction Between Sex And Gender Identity Has Never Been Overruled And Is Unaffected By The Holdings In *Price Waterhouse* And *Oncale*.....10

        5. Title IX Specifically Permits Separate Bathrooms Based On Sex, And Therefore If “Sex” Includes Gender Identity, The District Can Provide Separate Bathrooms Based Upon Gender Identity.....11

    B. Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim Fails, Because KUSD Has Identified A Conceivable, Logical Reason For Its Policy And This Is Sufficient To Defeat Plaintiff’s Claim On A Rational Basis Review.....13

II. A BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES DOES NOT WEIGH IN PLAINTIFF’S FAVOR.....17

A. Plaintiff May Have Demonstrated Subjective Harm, But Has Not Shown Legally Irreparable Harm.....17

B. The Potential Harm To The Constitutionally Protected Rights Of KUSD Students And Parents Outweighs The Individualized Harm Alleged By Plaintiff.....19

C. The District Court Improperly Issued The Injunction By Disturbing The Status Quo When Further Guidance From The Supreme Court Is Forthcoming.....22

III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW AND MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....23

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CAUTIOUSLY CONSIDER THE AMICUS BRIEFS FILED IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMATION.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

<i>Arey v. Robinson</i> , 819 F. Supp. 478 (D. Md. 1992).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 102 S. Ct. 2799, 73 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1982) .....	20
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers &amp; Trainmen v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 10 C 8296, 2011 WL 221823 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2011) .....	18
<i>Brooks v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.W. Va. 1982).....	15
<i>Causey v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 516 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Fulkerson</i> , 238 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985) .....	13
<i>Dobre v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. (Amtrak)</i> , 850 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	4
<i>Dodds v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 107 S. Ct. 2573, 96 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1987) .....	20
<i>Eure v. Sage Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014) .....	8
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993) .....	14
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> matter. <i>See Dodds</i> , 845 F.3d .....	23
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442, 195 L. Ed. 2d 888 (2016).....	23
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S. Ct. 369, 196 L. Ed. 2d 283 (2016) .....	23
<i>Goins v. West Group</i> , 635 N.W. 2d 717 (Minn. 2001) .....	8
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 113 S. Ct. 2637, 125 L. Ed. 2d 257 (1993) .....	14
<i>Hispanic Aids Forum v. Bruno</i> , 16 A.D. 3d 294, 792 N.Y.S. 2d 43 (2005).....	8
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll., S. Bend</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	6

*Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.*,  
582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Ichiyasu v. Christie, Manson & Woods Int’l, Inc.*,  
630 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ill. 1986) ..... 17

*In Students v. United States Dep’t of Educ.*,  
No. 16-CV-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)..... 18, 19

*Johnson v. Fresh Mark, Inc.*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Ohio 2003) ..... 7

*Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.*,  
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) ..... 8, 9, 16, 19

*Jordan v. Wolke*,  
593 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1978) ..... 22

*Joy v. Penn-Harris-Madison Sch. Corp.*,  
212 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 19

*Michenfelder v. Sumner*,  
860 F.2d 328 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 14

*Miles v. Bell*,  
621 F. Supp. 51 (D. Conn. 1985) ..... 15

*Ne. Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Ass’n, Inc.*,  
707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75, 118 S. Ct. 998, 140 L. Ed. 2d 201 (1998) ..... 5, 11

*O’Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 23*,  
645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... 17

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265, 106 S. Ct. 2932, 92 L. Ed. 2d 209 (1986) ..... 2

*Preston v. Thompson*,  
589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) ..... 19

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed. 2d 268 (1989) ..... 6, 7

*Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.*,  
626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*Rust Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. v. Teunissen*,  
131 F.3d 1210 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 24

*Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 25

*Santos v. United States*,  
461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*Santosky v. Kramer*,  
455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982) ..... 20

*Singer Co. v. P. R. Mallory & Co.*,  
671 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 18

*Smith v. City of Chicago*,  
457 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.*,  
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) ..... 4, 15

*Texas v. United States*,  
No. 7:16-CV-00054-O, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016) ..... 4, 12

The central holding in *Ulane*,  
742 F.2d ..... 10

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000) ..... 20

*Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.*,  
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 4, 10, 11

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515, 116 S.Ct. 2264, 135 L.Ed.2d 735 (1996) ..... 8

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390, 101 S.Ct. 1830, 68 L.Ed.2d 175 (1981) ..... 22

*Voices for Choices v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.*,  
339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 25

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997) ..... 20

*Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.*,  
181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 18

*Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Free Sewing Mach. Co.*,  
256 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1958) ..... 22

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*, No. 16-CV-943-PP,  
2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016) ..... 1, 14

*Wisconsin Coal. for Advocacy, Inc. v. Czaplewski*,  
131 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (E.D. Wis. 2001) ..... 1, 2, 24

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972) ..... 20

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 3

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 12
